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Ann Cole, Commission Clerk 
Office of Commission Clerk 
Florida Public Service Commission 
2540 Shumard Oak Boulevard 
Tallahassee, FL 32399 

REPLY TO CENTRAL FLOR~DA OFFICE 

June 20,2007 

RE: Docket No.: 060285-SU; Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven's Application for Rate Increase 
in Charlotte County, Florida 
Our File No.: 30057.114 

Dear Ms. Cole: 

On May 23, 2007, the Utility filed a Notice of Intent and Request for Confidential 
Classification with regard to certain documents obtained by the auditors in the above- 
referenced matter. The Commission Staff has expressed some reservations regarding the 

2MP - Request for Confidential Classification. There is presently an issue pending addressing the 
m- confidentiality of the entire financial statements of Utilities, Inc. of Sandalhaven's parent 

company, the resolution of which may also resolve the Request for Confidential 
Classification in this matter. Thus, the Commission Staff and Utility have agreed that it is m- 

ECR - best to wait for the outcome of that determination before addressing it in this Docket. 
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Very truly yours, 

MARTIN S. PRIEDMAN 
For the Firm 

cc: Steven M. Lubertozzi, Chief Regulatory Officer (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) 1 

Ms. Kirsten E. Weeks (w/enclosures - via U S .  Mail) 
John P. Hoy, Regional Vice President of Operations (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) 
Patrick C. Flynn, Regional Director (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) 
Mr. John Williams (w/enclosures - via U.S. Mail) 
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Mr. Marty Friedman 
Rose, Sundstrom & Bentley 
2 180 W. State Road 434, Suite 2 1 18 
Longwood, Florida 32779 

PSC 

Re: Docket 060285-SU, Application for increase in water and wastewater rates in 
Charlotte County by Utilities TUC of Sandalhaven (Sandalbaven), 

(A) Pertaining to sensitive materials reported retained by staff auditors during the April 
19, 2007 audit exit conference for Sandalhaven’s File and Suspend Rate Case Investigation 
as of December 31,2006, Audit Coutrol No. 07-052-4-1, Document 03437-07, and 

(33) Pertainiug to May 23,2007 Notice of Intent aad Request for Confidential Classification 
concerning additional sensitive documents (audited financial statements) filed by 
Sandalhaven, its pareo t aad affiliate companies, Document 041 74-07 

Dear Mr. Friedman: 

We have tracked the information which was identified as confidential at the April 19,2007 
Sandalhaven audit exit conference and read your request for a confidential classification for 
additional sensitive information filed on May 23, 2007, in Docket 060285-SU, and find the 
following 2 perceived deficiencies; 

Ttem I 

Pertaining to sensitive materials identified at the April Z 9,2007, audit exit conference by 
staff auditors during Sandalhaven’s File and Suspend Rate Case Investigation as of 
December 31,2006, Audit Control No. 07-052-4-1, Document 03437-07 

Rule 25-22.006(3)(a)2,, Florida Administrative Code (FAC) provides: ‘Yn the case of 
matwid obtained by the Commission ’s auditurs, the utility shall indicate on the 
document request Form PSCAFA 6 (21’95, whether the material is believed by the 
utility to be coirfiderrtial. To maintain continued confidential harrdlir2g of the muterial, 
the U M t y  must, within 21 days after the erit conference or ifwaived, the date the audit 
exit cottference wordd have taken place, .fife a request for confideatial classification 
with the Division of Records and Reporting. Absent good cause shown, failure lofile 
such a reguesr withirt 21 days sliall constitute a waiver of cvnj7dentiali~~” 

JUN-15-2007 11:55  4 101734 
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Confidentiality Letter - Sandalhaven 
June 15,2007 

At the audit exit conference held on A y d  19,2007, Mr. Steve Lubertozzi, Director 
Regulatory Affairs for Utilties Incorporated, was notified through the use of a cover letter 
that the audit staff was retaining certain information held in a temporary confidential 
status. Also the cover letter advised that utility had 21 days to file a Request for 
Confidential Classification according to Rule 25-22.006, FRC, in order to maintain th is 
confidentiality. Lastly, the cover letter transmitted by attachment a listing of all the 
sensitive maten'al kept by the staff auditor and copies of those materials. That listing 
covered the following 7 working papers, comprised of 76 pages: 

wp 32-2 2006 Consolidated Statement of Common Shareholders 
Equity and Retined Earnings Explanations 
Schedule of Long-Term Debt Acquisition Expense and 1 
Amortization (New Debt Issue) 
Amortization Schedule of Long-Term Debt Acquisition 

Expense that was wntren 5 i 

c 
I 1 Accrual Schedules 

The 21 days provided by Rule has expired and the utility has not filed a Request for Confidential 
Classification. Do you intend to request a confidential classification for these materials? If so 
you should promptly file the request and include the cause why this request is late. 

JUN-15-2007 11 : 55 4101734 97% P. 03 



Confidentiality Letter - Sandalhaven 
June 15,2007 

Pertaining to May 23,2007 Notice of Xntent and Request for Confidential Classification 
concerning additional sensitive documents (audited financial statements) filed by 
Sandalhaven, its parent and affiliate companies, Document 04174-07 

Rule 25-22.006(4), FAC, “Requests for Confidential Classification”, in part, provides: 
“. . ..Along with the highlighted copy, the utility or other person shall file two or more 
edited copies as required by the type of proceeding, which will. be made available for 
public inspection.. ..” 

Reading the utjlity’s request for confidential classification, edited copies were filed, but it 
is not clear within the request that these edited copies were intended to be placed in the 
public records. Does the utility intend that the edited copies be placed in the Commission 
Clerk’s public files? 

Resnonse to Perceived Deficiencies 

In response to this letter, the utility may provide additional justification as to why the 
Commission should grant the above material a confidential classification. Within 21 days from 
the date of this letter, as deemed necessary, the utility may: revise, modify or withdraw its 
pleading; modify any justification; or provide additional redacted copies or highlighted copies 
within its request; othwwise, a recommendation will be presented to the prehearing officer based 
upon the existing record. 

If you have procedural or other questions regarding this matter, please contact me (Email: 
,- nibrown~Dsc.slate.fl.us or telephone: 850-41 3-61 87. If you have any technical questions 
regarding this matter, please contact Robert Freeman (email bfreeman@usc.state. fl .lis or 
telephone: 850-4 13-6485. 

Sincerely, 

Martha Brown 
Staff Attorney 

cc: Bureau of Auditing (Vandiver, Freeman, Welch) 
Bureau of  Records (Lockard, Cole) 
Bureau of Rate Filinys, Suweillance, Finance and Tax (Maury) 
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